F1150

IN THE COUNTY COURT OF CRAIGHEAD COUNTY, ARKANSAS

IN THE MATTER OF THE PROPOSED ANNEXATION TO THE INCORPORATED CITY OF JONESBORO, ARKANSAS

NO. 00 86-96

ORDER

On this 31st day of December, 1986, comes on to be heard the Petition of certain property owners praying for the annexation of the following described real property situated in the Jonesboro District of Craighead County, Arkansas, to-wit:

A part of the Southwest Quarter of the Southeast Quarter of Section 28, Township 14 North, Range 4 East, being more particularly described as follows: Commencing at the Northeast Corner of said Southwest Quarter of the Southeast Quarter and run South 89°57' West along the 40 acre line 1012.1 feet to the point of beginning proper; thence continue along the 40 acre line 204 feet; thence South 0°42' West 336.6 feet; thence North 89°52' East 340 feet; thence North 0°42' East 236.3 feet; thence West 100 feet; thence North 100 feet to the point of beginning proper, subject to easement along the South side thereof.

to the City of Jonesboro, Craighead County, Arkansas, from all of which the Court finds that a hearing should be had on this Petition on the 10th day of February, 1987, the same being not less than 30 days after the filing of the Petition.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, CONSIDERED AND ADJUDGED that a hearing be held on said Petition at the Craighead County Courthouse in Jonesboro, Arkansas at 10:00 o'clock a.m. on the 10th day of February, 1987.

Roy C. Bearden, County Judge

FILED

DEC 3 1 1986

MAROLD THOMPSON COUNT SERVE

Con Cina

IN THE COUNTY COURT OF CRAIGHEAD COUNTY, ARKANSAS

IN THE MATTER OF THE PROPOSED ANNEXATION TO THE INCORPORATED CITY OF JONESBORO, ARKANSAS

NO. CO 86-96

ORDER

On this 24th day of February, 1987, comes on to be heard the Amended Petition of certain property owners praying for the annexation to the City of Jonesboro, Craighead County, Arkansas of the following described real property situated in the Jonesboro District of Craighead County, Arkansas, to-wit:

A part of the Southwest Quarter of the Southeast Quarter of Section 28, Township 14 North, Range 4 East, being more particularly described as follows: Commencing at the Northeast Corner of said Southwest Quarter of the Southeast Quarter and run South 89° 57' West along the 40 acre line 1012.1 feet to the point of beginning proper; thence South 89° 57' West 240 feet; thence South 0° 42' West 336.6 feet; thence North 89° 52' East 340 feet; thence North 0° 42' East 236.3 feet; thence South 89° 57' West 100 feet; thence North 0° 42' East 100 feet to the point of beginning proper, subject to easement along the South side thereof.

From the evidence adduced, the Court finds that the above described property is contiguous to and adjoins the city limits of Jonesboro, Arkansas. The petitioners are the majority of real estate owners of the real estate located within the above described property. Notice of the time, place and date of this hearing has been published once a week for three consecutive weeks in the Jonesboro Sun, a newspaper of general circulation in Craighead County, the first publication thereof being more than 30 days prior to this hearing, and the amended petition herein has been filed for not less than 30 days.

The Court also finds that the statements of the amended petition are true, that the territory sought to be annexed has been accurately described and an accurate map of the lands has been made and filed and that the lands described should be annexed and no objections have been made to the said annexation.

IT IS, THEREFORE, CONSIDERED, ORDERED AND ADJUDGED that the prayer of petitioners is hereby granted and the above lands are hereby annexed and made a part of the City of Jonesboro, Craighead County, Arkansas.

- 01

HAROLD THOMPSON
COUNTY & PROBATE COURT CLERK

Roy C. Bearden, County Judge